manages the foreign exchange position, closely monitors foreign exchange market prices, and implements real-time position squaring for large-scale
transactions, the impact of exchange rate changes on the Group’s financial standing and cash flow is limited, and the exchange rate risk is not
significant. For this type of risks, measures taken by the Group include: strict implementation of overall position management of foreign exchange
purchases and sales, and ensuring that the overall position reserved on a daily basis conform to relevant requirements set by the State Administration
of Foreign Exchange (SAFE).

The non-transactional risks mainly refer to the risks arising from mismatches between foreign currency assets and liabilities, which are difficult to
avoid in the Group’s operations. For this type of risks, the Group measures the value in use, the purpose of clearing, and the risk bearing capacity of
each currency, and tries to match the assets and liabilities of each currency in terms of currency and maturity, so as to prevent foreign currency and
maturity mismatch from causing losses to the Group due to exchange rate fluctuations.

Net profit sensitivity

The Group and the Bank

2021 2020

Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

Exchange rate change

Appreciation against Renminbi by 1% (392,670.37) 6,123,327.75

Depreciation against Renminbi by 1% 392,670.37 (6,123,327.75)

The analysis is based on the following assumptions:

(i) The exchange rate sensitivity of all currencies refers to the exchange gains and losses resulting from the 1% fluctuation in the closing exchange
rates (middle prices) of all currencies against Renminbi on the reporting date;

(ii) Changes in exchange rate of all currencies refer to the simultaneous fluctuations in the same direction in the exchange rates of all currencies
against Renminbi;

(iii) The calculation of foreign exchange exposure includes spot foreign exchange exposure and forward foreign exchange exposure.

The above sensitivity analysis is based on the static exchange rate risk structure of assets and liabilities, and has not considered the measures that